

NO. 76113-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In Re Marriage of LESLIE MCCANN,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFERY MCCANN,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Meghan Apshaga, WSBA #49742
Susan Kas, WSBA #36592
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 324-1521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTERESTS AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THIS APPEAL IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT
 UNDER WASHINGTON COURT RULES 2

 1. The Rules of Appellate Procedure Provide Authority to
 Review GR 33..... 3

 2. Orders pursuant to General Rules are subject to review..... 6

 3. GR 33(e) does not preclude appellate review. 8

 B. APPELLATE REVIEW OF GR 33 IS NECESSARY TO
 PREVENT DISCRIMINATION 11

 1. Lawsuits about lawsuits are impracticable..... 12

 2. This Court can most effectively redress the trial court’s
 discrimination..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carmona v. Carmona</i> , 603 F.3d 1041, 1050 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 103 S. Ct. 1303, 75 L.Ed.2d 206 (1983)	19
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124, 1138 (9th Cir. 2001); <i>Lane</i> , 541 U.S. at 524	13, 19
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 330 P.3d 168 (2014)	7
<i>In re Marriage of R.E.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 393, 183 P.3d 339 (2008)	7
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 527, 303 P.3d 1042, 1045 (2013)	7, 10
<i>Lahmann v. Sisters of St. Francis of Philadelphia</i> , 55 Wn. App. 716, 780 P.2d 868 (1989)	3
<i>Matter of Dependency of Lee</i> , 200 Wn. App. 414, 448, 404 P.3d 575, 592 (2017)	8
<i>Matter of Dependency of Lee</i> , 200 Wn. App. at 448	8
<i>Matter of K.J.B.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 592, 596-97, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017)	6
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413, 44 S. Ct. 149, 68 L.Ed. 362 (1923)	19
<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit</i> , 335 F.3d 932, 939 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>State v. Chhom</i> , 162 Wn.2d 451, 458, 173 P.3d 234, 237 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 277, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	10
<i>State v. Parvin</i> , 184 Wn.2d 741, 364 P.3d 94 (2015)	7
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 177 Wn.2d 351, 302 P.3d 156 (2013)	7

<i>State v. Russell</i> , the Court of Appeals reviewed and affirmed the trial court’s order regarding the use of photography in the courtroom under GR 16. 141 Wn. App. 733, 172 P.3d 361 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Waldon</i> , 148 Wn. App. 952, 202 P.3d 325 (2009).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, 524, 124 S. Ct. 1978, 158 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2004)	4, 15, 16
<i>Winchester v. Yakima Cty. Super. Ct.</i> , 2011 WL 133017, at *1 & n.1 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 14, 2011)	12
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 480, 154 P.3d 236 (2007)	7

Regulations & Rules

28 C.F.R. § 0.50(a).....	13
GR 9	7
GR 33.....	passim
RAP 2.1.....	3
RAP 2.2.....	passim
RAP 2.3.....	passim
RAP 59(a)	4

Statutes

RCW 2.06.030	8
--------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Ensuring Equal Access for People with Disabilities: A Guide for Washington Courts</i> (2006)	1
Jennifer Pokempner & Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Poverty, Welfare Reform, and the Meaning of Disability</i> , 62 Ohio St. L.J. 425 (2001).....	14

Michael L. Perlin, <i>"Half-Wracked Prejudice Leaped Forth": Sanism, Pretextuality, and Why and How Mental Disability Law Developed As It Did</i> , 10 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 3 (1999)	16, 17
Michael L. Perlin, <i>"Simplify You, Classify You": Stigma, Stereotypes and Civil Rights in Disability Classification Systems</i> , 25 Ga. St. U. L. Rev 607 (2009)	16
Michael L. Perlin, <i>"Things Have Changed:" Looking at Non-Institutional Mental Disability Law Through the Sanism Filter</i> , 46 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 535 (2003).....	16, 17
Michael L. Perlin, <i>On "Sanism,"</i> 46 SMU L. Rev. 373 (1992).	16, 17
Morton Birnbaum, <i>The Right to Treatment: Some Comments on its Development</i> , in <i>Medical, Moral and Legal Issues in Health Care</i> 97, 106-07 (Frank J. Ayd ed., 1974))	16
Sagit Mor, <i>Disability and the Persistence of Poverty: Reconstructing Disability Allowances</i> , 6 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol'y 178, 182–83 (2011)..	14
Washington State Access to Justice Board, <i>GR 9 COVER SHEET Suggested Change, GENERAL RULE 33 Requests for Accommodation by Persons with Disabilities</i> (2014)	9
Washington State Access to Justice Board, <i>GR 9 COVER SHEET, Suggested Amendment GENERAL RULES (GR) New Rule 33 – Requests for Accommodation by Persons with Disabilities</i> (2007).....	13
Washington State Access to Justice Board, <i>Proposed Changes to GR 33 – Request for Accommodations by Persons with Disabilities</i> (2014)	9
